



保險研究

Insurance Studies

中国银行保险监督管理委员会主管
中国保险学会会刊

中文社会科学引文索引 (CSSCI) 来源期刊
中文核心期刊
中国人文社会科学核心期刊
人大“复印报刊资料”重要转载来源期刊

2022年1
总第405期

“惠民保”发展模式研究

消费者权益保护视角下的金融产品可读性分析

——基于对保险条款可读性的度量与检验

替代还是互补：现行政策性农业保险与气象指数保险关系研究

基于需求角度的个人养老金潜在规模测算



目 录

- “惠民保”发展模式研究 《“惠民保”发展模式研究》课题组 3
- 消费者权益保护视角下的金融产品可读性分析
——基于对保险条款可读性的度量与检验 许 闲 杨 昊 21
- 保险消费者投诉热线促进了保险消费吗? 卓 志 张晓涵 33
- 替代还是互补:现行政策性农业保险与气象指数保险关系研究 刘亚洲 仲嘉玮 钟甫宁 49
- 基于需求角度的个人养老金潜在规模测算 刘方涛 郭小楠 张 蕊 邱明月 64
- 中国死亡率改善率预测及实践研究 何剑钢 郑宇西 79
- 贝叶斯网络挖掘健康对中老年人购买商业医疗保险的影响研究 马丽娜 97
- 保险人说明义务制度新论
——基于保险合同构造和缔约过程的思考 李伟群 施啸波 114
-

INSURANCE STUDIES

No. 1 2022 Serial No. 405

Contents

A Research on the Development Model of “City-customized Medical Insurance”

The Research Group for the Development Model of “City-customized Medical Insurance”/3

An Analysis on Readability of Financial Products from the Perspective of Consumer Protection

—Based on the Measurement and Test of the Readability of Insurance Clauses

XU Xian, YANG Hao/21

Does Consumer Complaint Hotline Promote Insurance Consumption?

ZHUO Zhi, ZHANG Xiao-han/33

Substitution or Complementation: Relationship between Policy-oriented Agricultural
insurance and Weather Index Insurance

LIU Ya-zhou, ZHONG Jia-wei, ZHONG Fu-ning/49

The Potential Market Size of the Third Pillar of the Social Pension System from the
Perspective of Demands

LIU Fang-tao, GUO Xiao-nan, ZHANG Rui, QIU Ming-yue/64

The Projection and Analysis on Mortality Rate Improvement in China

HE Jian-gang, ZHENG Yu-xi/79

Bayesian Network Mining the Impact of Health on the Purchase of Commercial
Medical Insurance for Middle-to-old-aged Persons

MA Li-na/97

A New Discussion on the Insurer's Obligation of Statement

—Based on the Insurance Contract's Structure and Contracting Process

LI Wei-qun, SHI Xiao-bo/114

欢迎订阅2022年度 《保险研究》 《保险理论与实践》



2022年《保险研究》和《保险理论与实践》单行本全年
订阅价合计**480元**（含邮寄费），每月下旬出版。

订阅者请仔细阅读征订单中的备注并认真填写，以免贻误订阅。

征订单可登录中国保险学会网站（<http://www.isc-org.cn>）
或《保险研究》（<http://bxyj.cbpt.cnki.net>）、《保险理论与实践》
（<http://bxls.cbpt.cnki.net>）网站下载。

银行汇款：

开户银行：中国银行北京金融中心支行

账号：324656023663

户名：中国保险学会

联系人：魏艳杰 马琳

联系电话：010-88337781；88337762或88337751转8024

电子邮箱：bxyjbjb@163.com

ISSN 1004-3306



中国保险学会

国际标准刊号：ISSN1004-3306

国内统一刊号：CN11-1632/F

印刷：中国电影出版社印刷厂

海外发行：中国国际图书贸易总公司 每期定价：30.00元